revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the words "first and fifteenth days of July," in the second line, and inserting the words "first and tenth days of September;" by striking out the word "July," in the fifth line, and inserting the word "September," and by striking out in the third line of the first sub-division of said section, the word "June," and inserting the word "August."

SEC. 7. Section eighty-nine, of chapter twenty-third, Removal for of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by the follow-neglect. ing addition: "and every town superintendent and town clerk, who shall neglect or refuse to carry into effect any decision or order of the state superintendent shall be liable to removal by the town board of supervisors upon proper notice thereof, and the said board shall have full Vacancy, how power to fill any such vacancy in such manner as vacan-filled. cics in other town offices are filled, except that they shall not have power to re-appoint the person or persons so removed.

SEC. 8. Section one hundred and two, of chapter Amendment. twenty-third of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty," in the fifth line, and inserting the words "sixty-five," and inserting after the word "publishers," in the tenth line, the words "postage prepaid."

SEC. 9. This act, except section one, shall take effect Take effect. and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1859.

[Published April 9, 1859.]

CHAPTER 204.

AN ACT to amend section fourteen, of chapter one hundred and sixtyfive, of the revised statutes.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The fourteenth section of chapter one Amendment. hundred and sixty-five of the revised statutes, entitled "Of offences against property," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Every person who shall break offence. and enter, in the night time, or in the day time, any meeting-house, church, court-house, town-house, or college, academy, or other building, erected and employed for public use, and steal therein property exceeding the value of twenty dollars, or who shall commit the crime 29 SEC. 2. Every person who shall break and enter, in

the night time, or in the day time, any meeting-house, church, court-house, town-house, or college, academy, or other building erected and employed for public use, and steal therein property not exceeding the value of twenty dollars, or who shall commit the crime of larceny in

Penalty. Penalty. of larceny in any dwelling house, office, shop, bank, or warehouse, ship, steam boat or vessel, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, not more than three years, nor less than one year, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year, nor less than three months, or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars.

Offence.

Penalty.

Right of appeal. Take effect.

any dwelling-house, office, shop, bank, or warehouse, ship, steam boat or vessel, by stealing therein money or other property not exceeding the value of twenty dollars, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail, for the term of six months or less, in the discretion of the court, or by fine not exceeding seventy-five dollars. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction concurrent with the circuit court, of the offences mentioned in this section, subject to the right of appeal as in other cases.

ke effect. SEC.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication.

Approved March 21, 1859.

[Published April 9, 1859.]

CHAPTER 205.

AN ACT to repeal so much of chapter twenty-eight of the revised statutes as authorizes or directs the appraisal of school or university lands.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

Relating to] delinquent lands. SECTION 1. So much of chapter twenty-eight, of the revised statutes, as authorizes or directs the appraisal of school or university lands, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. It shall not be lawful for any county treasurer in any county of this state, nor the treasurer of any city or village, to sell any lands for delinquent or non-paid taxes which may have been mortgaged to the state as security for a loan from the school, university, or drainage fund; and if any such lands so mortgaged shall have heretofore been sold, no conveyance shall be made